

To be argued by:
Laura Etlinger
15 minutes requested

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESES OF ALBANY,
NEW YORK; THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF
OGDENSBURG; TRUSTEES OF THE DIOCESE OF
ALBANY; SISTERHOOD OF ST. MARY; CATHOLIC
CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESES OF ALBANY;
CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF OGDENSBURG; ST.
GREGORY THE GREAT ROMAN CATHOLIC
CHURCH SOCIETY OF AMHERST, N.Y.; FIRST
BIBLE BAPTIST CHURCH; OUR SAVIOR'S
LUTHERAN CHURCH, ALBANY, N.Y., TERESIAN
HOUSE NURSING HOME COMPANY, INC.; RENEE
MORGIEWICZ; AND MURNANE BUILDING
CONTRACTORS, INC.,

No. 529350

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- against-

MARIA T. VULLO, ACTING SUPERINTENDENT, NEW
YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL
SERVICES, ET AL.,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ANDREA OSER
Deputy Solicitor General
LAURA ETLINGER
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

LETTIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Defendants-Respondents
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2028
laura.etlinger@ag.ny.gov

Dated: December 23, 2019

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ALBANY, NEW YORK; THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF OGDENSBURG; TRUSTEES OF THE DIOCESE OF ALBANY; SISTERHOOD OF ST. MARY; CATHOLIC CHARITIES, DIOCESE OF BROOKLYN; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF ALBANY; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF OGDENSBURG; ST. GREGORY THE GREAT ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH SOCIETY OF AMHERST, NY; FIRST BIBLE BAPTIST CHURCH; OUR SAVIOR'S LUTHERAN CHURCH, ALBANY, NY; TERESIAN HOUSE NURSING HOME COMPANY, INC.; RENEE MORGIEWICZ; AND MURNANE BUILDING CONTRACTORS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

MARIA T. VULLO, Acting Superintendent, New York State Department of Financial Services; and NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES,

Defendants-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework | 3 |
| B. Promulgation of the Medically Necessary Abortion Regulation | 5 |
| C. These Consolidated Proceedings | 8 |
| D. Supreme Court’s Decision..... | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| POINT I..... | 12 |
| THE ANALYSIS AND RULINGS IN <i>CATHOLIC CHARITIES CONTROL</i> ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS BUT THE SEPARATION-OF-POWERS CLAIM..... | 12 |
| A. The Medically Necessary Abortion Regulation Does Not Violate Plaintiff’s Federal or State Free-Exercise Rights..... | 13 |
| B. The Medically Necessary Abortion Regulation Does Not Represent an Unconstitutional Establishment of Religion. | 23 |
| C. The Medically Necessary Abortion Regulation Does Not Implicate Plaintiffs’ Free-Speech or Expressive- Association Rights..... | 28 |
| D. The Medically Necessary Abortion Regulation Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Equal-Protection Rights | 32 |

| | |
|--|----|
| E. The Medically Necessary Abortion Regulation Is Not Unconstitutional Under a “Hybrid Rights” Theory | 35 |
| F. The Medically Necessary Abortion Regulation Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Statutory Rights | 36 |
| POINT II..... | 39 |
| THE SUPERINTENDENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES ACTED WELL WITHIN HER STATUTORY AUTHORITY IN PROMULGATING A REGULATION THAT EXPLICITLY REQUIRES COVERAGE FOR MEDICALLY NECESSARY ABORTIONS..... | 39 |
| A. The Challenged Regulation Implements Authority Expressly Delegated to the Superintendent of Financial Services. | 42 |
| B. The Coalescing Circumstances Identified in <i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> Are Not Present Here..... | 49 |
| 1. The Superintendent did not carve out exceptions reflecting the weighing of stated goals with competing social concerns..... | 49 |
| 2. The Superintendent did not write on a “clean slate” | 50 |
| 3. Legislative bills that died in committee are insufficient to suggest that the Superintendent addressed a policy that the Legislature had actively debated but declined to adopt..... | 52 |
| 4. The challenged regulation reflects the Superintendent’s special expertise and technical competence regarding public understanding of health insurance policies. | 55 |
| CONCLUSION | 57 |
| PRINTING SPECIFICIATIONS STATEMENT | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) | 30 |
| <i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 28 A.D.3d 115 (3d Dep’t), <i>aff’d</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 510 (2006), <i>rearg. denied</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 866, <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 816 (2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Calif. 2004) | 29 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 14 |
| <i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) | 31 |
| <i>Consolidated Edison, Matter of v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 94 (1979), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) | 41 |
| <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 14, 35 |
| <i>Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner</i> , 694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir 2012) | 15 |
| <i>Garcia v. New York City Dept. of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018) | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| CASES (cont'd) | PAGE |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>General Elec. Capital Corp., Matter of v. New York State Div. of Tax Appeals, Tax Appeals Trib.</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 249 (2004) | 40 |
| <i>Gifford, Matter of v. McCarthy</i> , 137 A.D.3d 30 (3d Dep't 2016) | 31 |
| <i>Greater N.Y. Taxi Ass'n v. N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Commn.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 600 (2015) | 50, 51 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 31 |
| <i>Jiannaras v. Alfant</i> , 124 A.D.3d 582 (2d Dep't 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 349 (2016)..... | 12 |
| <i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) | 30 |
| <i>La Rocca v. Lane</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 575 (1975)..... | 15 |
| <i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) | 24, 25 |
| <i>LeadingAge N.Y., Inc., Matter of v. Shah</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018) | 39, 40, 42, 47, 53 |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Med. Society, Matter of v. Serio</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 854 (2003)..... | 54 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| CASES (cont'd) | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Natl. Rest. Ass'n v. New York City Dept. of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 148 A.D.3d 169 (1st Dep't 2017) | 51, 53, 54 |
| <i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp., Matter of v. Public Service Com.</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 365 (1987) | 41 |
| <i>N.Y.C. C.L.A.S.H., Inc., Matter of v.</i> , <i>N.Y. State Off. of Parks, Recreation & Historic Preserv.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 174 (2016) | 39, 54 |
| <i>People v. Bing</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 331 (1990) | 13 |
| <i>People v. Turner</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 476 (2005) | 12 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 22 |
| <i>Porco v. Lifetime Entertainment Servs., LLC</i> , 147 A.D.3d 1253 (3d Dep't 2017) | 12 |
| <i>Rent Stabilization Assn. v. Higgins</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 156, 170 (1993) | 53 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) | 29 |
| <i>Schneider v. Sobol</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 309 (1990) | 32 |
| <i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

PAGE

STATE CONSTITUTION

art. 1, § 3 15, 23

STATE STATUTES

C.P.L.R.

1019 9n

Executive Law

§ 296 37
§ 296(11) 37

Insurance Law

§ 301(b) 42
§ 301(c)..... 42
§ 1102..... 42
§ 1104..... 43
§ 3103(a) 5
§ 3201..... 43
§ 3217..... 6, 45
§ 3217(a) 3, 43, 46, 50
§ 3217(b) 44
§ 3217(b)(1) 44, 46, 47, 50, 56
§ 3221(l)(16)(A)(1)..... 7
§ 4303(cc)(5)(A)..... 7
§ 4900(a) 4
§ 4904..... 4
§ 4904(a) 4

Religious Corporation Law

§ 5 37, 38
§ 26 37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| | PAGE |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------|
| STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS | |
| 11 N.Y.C.R.R. | |
| § 52.1(p)(1) | 7, 45 |
| § 52.2(y) | 8, 27 |
| § 52.6..... | 3n, 4, 45 |
| § 52.6(a) | 3n |
| § 52.7..... | 4, 45 |
| § 52.11..... | 6n |
| § 52.16(c)..... | 3, 5, 6, 44, 45 |
| § 52.16(o)(1) | 7, 22 |
| § 52.16(o)(2) | 8 |
| FEDERAL STATUTES | |
| 26 U.S.C. | |
| § 4980H(a) | 20 |
| § 4980H(c)(2)(A)..... | 20 |
| § 4980H(D)(i)(I) | 20 |
| 29 U.S.C. | |
| § 1144(a) | 19 |
| § 1144(b)(2)(B) | 19 |
| FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS | |
| 45 C.F.R. | |
| § 156.100(a),(b) | 5 |
| § 156.110(a) | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

MISCELLANEOUS

PAGE

Bill Jacket to L.1971, c. 554 44

Department of Financial Services, Press Release,
*DFS Takes Action Against Health Insurers for Violations of
Insurance Law Related to Contraceptive Coverage* (May 3,
2019), available at
https://www.dfs.ny.gov/reports_and_publications/press_releases/pr1905031 27
